# CH \$40.00 35135

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM317834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cemaphore Systems, Inc.		08/15/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Solid Instance, Inc.	
Street Address:	2479 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 709	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94304	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3513578	GEOSHADOW

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4158828220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415-882-8200

**Email:** sftrademarks@klgates.com, Ranjini.acharya@klgates.com,

eve.gornall@klgates.com, rizalina.florencio@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Susan E. Hollander

Address Line 1: 4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1200
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1402213.00001 GEOSHADOW	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan E. Hollander	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan E. Hollander/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2014	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Assignment Agreemnt#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreemnt#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreemnt#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0925

#### EXHIBIT E-1

## Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment (the "Agreement") is made and effective as of August /5, 2011, by and between Cemaphore Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Solid Instance, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has obtained registered trademarks used in or relating to Assignor's Business and/or product line and has adopted, is using, or intends to use the unregistered trademarks, and the registered trademarks, and/or applications for such United States trademark registrations all as described on Exhibit E hereto (all, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the applications and the Marks pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement ("Acquisition Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee of approximately even date herewith and pursuant to which this Agreement is executed.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, effective as of the date of this Agreement, all its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks, and that portion of the business of Assignor and all intellectual property rights to which said Application and the Marks pertain.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]

300070732.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Cemaphore Systems, Inc.

By:

President and CEO

ASSIGNEE:

SOLID INSTANCE, INC.

By:

Typoné F. Pike
Président and CEO

300070732.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0927

# EXHIBIT E

## TRADEMARKS

MailShadow®

GeoShadow®

 $StorageCell^{@}$ 

 $Virtual Office^{TM} \\$ 

 $MediaSafe^{TM}$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005367 FRAME: 0928

**RECORDED: 09/23/2014**